©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2022

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 2]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 12, 2022 Margazhi 28, Pilava, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2052

# Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

# NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

## **CONTENTS**

COMMERCIAL TAXES AND REGISTRATION DEPARTMENT	Pages
Amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Commercial Taxes Subordinate	2
Service	
HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT	
Amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Secretariat Service	2

[1]

#### NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

#### COMMERCIAL TAXES AND REGISTRATION DEPARTMENT

## Amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Commercial Taxes Subordinate Service

[G.O. Ms. No. 177, Commercial Taxes and Registration (A1), 24th December 2021, மார்கழி 9, பிலவ, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு-2052.]

No. SRO B-1/2022.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Commercial Taxes Subordinate Service (Section-4 in Volume III of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 2016).

#### AMENDMENT.

In the said Rules, in the Annexure, in the tabular column, in column (3), against the entry "1. Commercial Tax Officer" in column (1) and against the entry "Promotion" in column (2) thereof, in clause (aa), after the expression "assessment circle", the expression "(or) in Intelligence Wing" shall be inserted.

B. JOTHI NIRMALASAMY, Secretary to Government.

#### HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

#### Amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Secretariat Service

[G.O. Ms. No. 148, Human Resources Management (D) 23rd December 2021, மார்கழி 8, பிலவ, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு-2052.]

No. SRO B-2/2022.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Secretariat Service (Section—29 in Volume-III of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual):-

2. The amendment hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 26th July 2001.

# AMENDMENT.

In the said Special Rules, in rule 14, in the "Table", against the entry, "Category-1(d): Assistant Section Officer in the Finance Department" in column (1) and the Corresponding entry "Recruitment by transfer from the category of Assistants in the Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service or the Tamil Nadu Judicial Ministerial Service" in column (2) thereof, for item (ii), in column (3), the following item shall be substituted, namely:-

"(ii) Service for a period of not less than five years in the category of Assistant, inclusive of the services rendered in the post of Junior Assistant, in the Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service or in the Tamil Nadu Judicial Ministerial Service".

MYTHILI K. RAJENDRAN, Secretary to Government.